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Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Gujarat has recommended 11 bauxite mining lease proposals for prior approval of the Ministry of Mines in Jamnagar and Kutch districts for relaxation of section 6(1)(b) of MMRD;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by Ministry of Mines in this regard;

(c) whether MD, GMDC and Principal Secretary, Industry and Mines Department, Government of Gujarat have requested the Union Government to expedite the approval of the said mining leases; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which approval is likely to be accorded?

Answer
(a) : Yes, 11 bauxite mining lease proposals for mines in Jamnagar and Kutch districts for prior approval of Ministry for relaxation of section 6(1) (b) of the Mines and Mineral Development and Regulation (MMRD) Act, 1957 were received in Ministry of Mines.
(b) Details of these 11 proposals given at Annexure-I. These all 11 proposals were returned to the State Government of Gujarat as the subject areas were neither mentioned to be reserved for PSU nor mentioned to be notified for public by the State Government.
(c) Yes, Principal Secretary, Industry and Mines Department, Government of Gujarat has thereafter given additional inputs about the reservation of areas and requested Central Government to expedite its approval for the above bauxite mining leases in favour of GMDC;
(d) The time for taking decision in the matter cannot be specified.
******
ANNEXURE-I

Details of 11 Bauxite Mining Lease proposals received from State Government of Gujarat in Jamnagar & Kutch District:

S.No File No. Name of Party Mineral(s) Area Village/ District.
1. 4/11/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 248.83 Hect. Bhopalka
JAMNAGAR
2. 4/12/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 332.8 Hect. Bandiya
KUTCH
3. 4/13/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 686.56 Hect. Kenedi
JAMNAGAR
4. 4/14/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 10.15 Hect. Habardi
JAMNAGAR
5. 4/15/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 30 Hect.
JAMNAGAR
6. 4/16/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 17.27 Hect.
JAMNAGAR
7. 4/17/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 51.29 Hect. Mota Asota
JAMNAGAR
8. 4/18/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 70.63 Hect. Bhalia
JAMNAGAR
9. 4/19/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 497.33 Hect. Ran
JAMNAGAR
10. 4/20/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 70.75 Hect. Nandana
JAMNAGAR
11. 4/21/2012-M.IV M/s. GMDC Bauxite 105 Hect. Bankodi
JAMNAGAR
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